

No. 10-16696

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,  
*Defendants,*

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 09-CV-2292 VRW  
Hon. Chief District Judge Vaughn R. Walker

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK  
FORCE FOUNDATION, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, AMERICAN  
HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, AND COURAGE CAMPAIGN INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SUPPORTING  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT**

---

CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP  
Susan M. Popik, SBN 67173  
Merri A. Baldwin, SBN 141957  
650 California Street, 19th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: (415) 352-3000  
Facsimile: (415) 352-3030

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG  
Clinical Professor of Law and  
Director  
SEXUALITY & GENDER LAW  
CLINIC  
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027  
Telephone: (212) 854-0411

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Because the State Wholly Controls Legal Entry to Marriage, It Is Constitutionally Liable for Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Access to Marriage’s Unique Value. ....	8
1. Marriage Has Immense Social Value. ....	9
2. The State, by Exercising Monopoly Authority Over Legal Marriage, Wholly Controls Access to Marriage’s Social Value. ....	10
3. Because the State Controls Access to Marriage and, Therefore, to Marriage’s Social Value, Attributing That Value to Society or “Tradition” Does Not Provide a Rational Basis on Which to Deny Same-Sex Couples the Right to Marry .....	11
B. The Only Plausible Explanation for the Parallel Relationship-Recognition Bureaucracy Created by Proposition 8 Is to Signal the Inferiority of Same-Sex Couples’ Relationships.....	13
1. Same- and Different-Sex Couples Are Similarly Situated Under California Law, Yet Proposition 8 Accords Each a Distinct Relationship Status. ....	13
2. History Teaches That Separation Is Usually Undertaken Impermissibly to Denote Inferiority. ....	14

3.	Because the State Recognizes that Same- and Different-Sex Couples Are Functionally Indistinguishable, Their Different Relationship-Recognition Status Necessarily Connotes That They Are Not of Equal Worth. ....	17
C.	Well-Settled Law Forbids the State From Signaling a Status Difference Between Same- and Different-Sex Couples.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	15, 17, 22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 23
<i>Dodds v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 163 (1995).....	5
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	17
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008).....	6, 9, 14, 21
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	9, 12
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006).....	25
<i>Louisville Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	15
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	23

<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	15, 23
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711 (1948).....	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	15, 16
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	16, 18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	23
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 303 (1880).....	17
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009).....	15
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. City of Hayward</i> , 36 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5, 17, 18

<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12
---	----

<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	12
---	----

***Constitutions and Statutes***

U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV, § 1.....	7
---	---

California Family Code

§ 297(b)(5)(A) .....	14
§ 297(b)(5)(B).....	14
§ 300 .....	10, 14
§ 309 .....	10
§ 350 .....	10

California Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act of 2003, Stats. 2003, ch. 421, § 1(a) .....	7
--	---

***Books***

Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>John Marshall</i> , in <i>Collected Legal Papers</i> (1920).....	25
---	----

Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Law’s Promise, Law’s Expression</i> (1993) ....	15, 17, 24, 25
--	----------------

***Law Review Articles and Other Sources***

Akhil R. Amar, <i>Attainder and Amendment 2: Romer’s Rightness</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (1996) .....	16
---	----

Elizabeth S. Anderson & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Expressive Theories of Law: A General Restatement</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1503 (2000) .....	22, 24
--	--------

David B. Cruz, <i>The New “Marital Property”</i> : <i>Civil Marriage and the Right to Exclude?</i> , 30 Cap. U. L. Rev. 279 (2002) .....	18
--	----

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Equality Practice: Liberal Reflections on the Jurisprudence of Civil Unions*, 64 Alb. L. Rev. 853 (2001)..... 13

Suzanne B. Goldberg, *Marriage as Monopoly: History, Tradition, Incrementalism, and the Marriage/Civil Union Distinction*, 41 Conn. L. Rev. 1397 (2009) ..... 9

Joseph S. Jackson, *Persons of Equal Worth: Romer v. Evans and the Politics of Equal Protection*, 45 UCLA L. Rev. 453 (1997)..... 16

Richard H. Pildes & Richard G. Niemi, *Expressive Harms, Bizarre Districts, and Voting Rights: Evaluating Election-District Appearances After Shaw*, 92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993) ..... 24

Richard A. Primus, *Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003) ..... 24

Argument in Favor of Proposition 8, Official Voter Information Guide, November 4, 2008 General Election, <http://voterguide.sos.ca.gov/past/2008/general/argu-rebut/argu-rebutt8.htm>..... 19, 20

Family Research Council, *The Slippery Slope of Same-Sex ‘Marriage’* (2004), <http://www.frc.org/get.cfm?i=BC04C02> ..... 20

Pete Winn, *Legal Experts Say Calif. Proposition 8 Decision is Mostly ‘Sunny’ With One ‘Little Dark Cloud,’* cnsnews.com (May 27, 2009),<http://www.cnsnews.com/public/content/article.aspx?RsrcID=48650> ..... 20
